Illinois law.

Section 1445.230  Application for Education Sponsor and Course Approval

a)	Education sponsors requiring approval by the Department shall submit an application on forms prescribed by the Department to the Division for approval, which may include Board review.  All courses offered for credit shall comply with the Act and this Part.

1)	Upon request by the Division, the education sponsor shall submit evidence necessary to establish compliance with the requirements of the Act and this Part.

2)	Upon request by the Division, the education sponsor shall resubmit an application for approval when, in the discretion of the Division, the education sponsor’s course offerings, practices, or other matters require additional review.

b)	Approval of courses and education sponsors shall be effective for a period of 24 months following the date of approval.  Course and education sponsors are required to apply for subsequent approval no later than 90 days prior to the date of expiration of the then-current approval period for courses and education sponsors.

c)	The Department, at its discretion, shall have the authority to rescind its approval of education sponsors for failure to comply with the requirements of the Act, this Part, or for other reasons as the Department may deem appropriate.

(Source:  Added at 47 Ill. Reg. 8409, effective June 2, 2023)
